
 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 10 January 2018 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6363  

SeneddCCERA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Private pre-meeting 

(09.30-09.45)   

 

Public Meeting  

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

3 General and budget scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy 

and Transport 

(09.45-11.00) (Pages 1 - 28)  

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport 

Simon Jones, Director Economic Infrastructure – Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft, Director, Finance and Operations – Welsh Government 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Paper - Welsh Government 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Papers to note 

(11.00-11.05)   

 

4.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding 

coastal flooding and erosion risk management in Wales 

 (Pages 29 - 30)  

Attached Documents:  

Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

Item 6 of this meeting. 

 

6 Discussion of forward work programme 

 (Pages 31 - 34)  

Attached Documents:  

Forward Work Paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

 

Memorandum on the Economy and Infrastructure 
Draft Budget Proposals for 2018-19 
 
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee – 16 November 
2017 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

This paper provides information on the Economy and Infrastructure (E&I) 
budget proposals as outlined in the 2018-19 Draft Budget published in 
October 2017 as far as they relate to the remit of the Climate Change, 
Environment and Rural Affairs Comm
[...]
uture Generations Act Commissioner last December to 
discuss the M4 and other projects. Her views are very much welcomed on 
how decision making must consider all the goals and ways of working of the 
Act.    
 
We have revised ‘WelTAG’ working with the Office of the Future Generations 
and Wellbeing Commissioner to provide for better guidance and more closely 
alignment with the 5 Ways of working in meeting the WBFGA objectives. 
 
 

Pack Page 28



Mike Hedges AM 

Chair - Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

14 December 2017 

Dear Mike 

Coastal Flooding and Erosion Risk Management in Wales 

As you will recall, the Public Accounts Committee published its Report on Coastal 

Flooding and Erosion Risk Management in Wales in June. The Committee has 

considered the Welsh Government’s response to the recommendations and has 

been in correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural 

Affairs seeking clarification on a number of points.  

During the Committee meeting on 11 December, we discussed the Cabinet 

Secretary’s response of 20 November and it was suggested that I send you a copy 

as your Committee may be interested in the coastal toolkit to accompany the new 

Strategy for Flood and Coastal Erosion Risk Management with regard to 

realignment. 

Yours sincerely, 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Chair 

Pack Page 29

Agenda Item 4.1



Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig 
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs 
   
 
 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 

                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA-P-LG/3684/17 
 

Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair – Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 

 
Nick.ramsay@assembly.wales 

20 November 2017 
 
 

Dear Nick 
 
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE REPORT: COASTAL FLOOD AND EROSION RISK 
MANAGEMENT IN WALES - CLARIFICATION ON RECOMMENDATIONS RESPONSE 
 
Thank you for your letter dated 11 October 2017 seeking clarification of my response to the 
recommendations from your recent report.  I am pleased to provide you with additional 
information below as requested: 
 
Recommendation 6 – a coastal toolkit will accompany the new National Strategy for Flood 
and Coastal Erosion Risk Management. It will set out options and guidance for all of the 
Shoreline Management Plan policies, including managed realignment. 
 
Recommendation 9 – a Board chaired by Welsh Government officials maintains oversight of 
the Coastal Risk Management Programme, reporting to Welsh Ministers where appropriate.  
The planned mid-programme review will include: progress against programme objectives, 
lessons identified on the use of the Local Government Borrowing Initiative for investment in 
flood and coastal erosion schemes; and, the requirement for further investment. 
 
In addition, work has already begun with Risk Management Authorities to bring together a 
long term pipeline of potential schemes which will strengthen our case for future funding. 
 

Regards 

 
Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig 
Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural Affairs 

Pack Page 30

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 31

Agenda Item 6By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	3 General and budget scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport
	Paper - Welsh Government

	4.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding coastal flooding and erosion risk management in Wales
	6 Discussion of forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 
Rural Affairs Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 10 January 
2018
Meeting time: 09.31 - 11.41

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/4541

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Mike Hedges AM (Chair)

Gareth Bennett AM

Jayne Bryant AM

Dai Lloyd AM

David Melding AM

Jenny Rathbone AM (In place of Dawn Bowden AM)

Simon Thomas AM

Joyce Watson AM

Witnesses:

Ken Skates AM, Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 
Transport

Prys Davies, Welsh Government

Simon Jones, Welsh Government

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government

Committee Staff: Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/


Martha Da Gama Howells (Second Clerk)

Andrew Minnis (Researcher)

1 Private pre-meeting 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

Apologies were received from Dawn Bowden AM, Jenny Rathbone AM was welcomed as 
her substitute.

3 General and budget scrutiny of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and 
Transport 

The Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Transport, Ken Skates AM, responded to 
questions from Members.

The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary about issues raised during the 
session.

4 Papers to note 

4.1 Correspondence from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee regarding 

coastal flooding and erosion risk management in Wales 

Members noted the letter from the Chair of the Public Accounts Committee.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business: 

The motion was agreed.

6 Discussion of forward work programme 

Members discussed the proposed Forward Work Programme and agreed to write to 
Natural Resources Wales with regard to fires at recycling sites and to undertake a short 
piece of work on proposals for a deposit return scheme for single use containers.


